

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0005

Petition of the Department of Safety, Division of State Police  
(In re: Douglas Trottier v. Town of Northfield Police Department)

---

PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 99  
(MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT)

---

**BRIEF OF TOWN OF NORTHFIELD POLICE DEPARTMENT**

---

Brian J. S. Cullen (NH Bar No. 11265)  
CullenCollimore, pllc  
10 East Pearl Street  
Nashua, NH 03060  
(603) 881-5500  
To be argued by: Brian J.S. Cullen

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

**I. RSA 516:36 PLAINLY DOES NOT PROHIBIT  
DISCOVERY OF THE REQUESTED MATERIALS..... 4**

**II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT REQUIRE THE PARTIES  
TO REPEAT THE PROCESS BELOW THROUGH THE  
ISSUANCE OF A SUBPOENA. .... 7**

CONCLUSION..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Robitaille</i> , 172 N.H. 20 (2019) .....	5
<i>Clay v. City of Dover</i> , 169 N.H. 681 (2017) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire Attorney General</i> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016) .....	5, 6

### **Statutes**

RSA 516:36.....	3, 4, 7
RSA 536:16.....	6, 9
RSA 91-A.....	2, 3, 6
